## M Toronto

## DELEGATED APPROVAL FORM DECLARE SURPLUS

Prepared By:	M. Hale-Carter	Division:	Real Estate Services						
Date Prepared:	April 28, 2015	oril 28, 2015 Phone No.: (416) 392-1227							
Purpose: Property:	To amend the potential Purchasers name respecting a portion of the City-owned property, municipally known as 815 Sheppard Avenue West that had previously been declared surplus with an intended manner of sale by way of an invitation of an Offer to Purchase from the Toronto Heschel School. Part of Lot 15, Concession 2 WYS, Lots 43 and 44 on Plan 1938, Part of Lot 68 on Plan 3457, Part Alexis Blvd on Plan 1938 as closed by NY349292 and Part of Block on Plan 3553 (the "Property").								
Actions:	1. The intended manner of sale be revised by way of an invitation of an Offer to Purchase from THS Property Inc								
		<ul><li>a wholly owned subsidiary of Gesher Abraham c.o.b The Toronto Heschel School</li><li>2. Notice be published in a newspaper in circulation in the area of the Property and posted on the City's website.</li></ul>							
	<ol> <li>All steps necessary to comply with the City's real estate disposal process, as set out in Chapter 213 of the Cit of Toronto Municipal Code, be taken.</li> </ol>								
Financial Impact:	There are no financial implications resulting from this approval. The Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Office has reviewed this DAF and agrees with the financial impact information.								
Background:	The Property was declared surplus pursuant to the following: DAF Tracking Number 2014-193, dated September 1 2014; and DAF Tracking No. 2013-151, dated December 18, 2013.								
	At its meeting on October 26, 2009, City Council, by its adoption of Government Management Committee, Item GMC 25.20 authorized the acquisition of a surplus TDSB property municipally known as 819 Sheppard Avenue West, Toronto. The City took title to the property on March 31, 2010.								
	The entire acquisition has a site area of approximately 6.17 acres (2.5 ha). Parks, Forestry and Recreation had an interest in securing the open space component located on the southern portion of the property, shown as Part 2 on Sketch No. PS-2014-080 to address a low level of parkland provision. The northern portion of the property has a school building on it which is currently leased to Gesher Abraham, c.o.b. as The Toronto Heschel School, a private facility which has occupied the building for over 19 years. It is this portion, shown as Part 1 on Sketch PS-2014-080 and having an area of approximately 2.85 acres which is the subject of this report. Parks, Forestry and Recreation will retain Part 2 under their jurisdiction for Parks purposes. Transportation Services will hold onto Part 3 for future road widening. The remainder of the property shown as Part 1 on Sketch PS 2014-080 can now be disposed of.								
Comments:	A circulation to the City's Agencies, Boards, Commissions and Divisions was undertaken to ascertain whether or ne there is any municipal interest in retaining the Property.								
	The Affordable Housing Office has determined that there is no interest in the Property for affordable housing. No other municipal interest was expressed.								
	Accordingly, it is appropriate that the Property be declared surplus. The Property Management Committee has reviewed this matter and concurs.								
Property Details:	Ward:	10 – York Centre							
	Assessment Roll No.:	Sessment Roll No.: Part of 1908-05-1-790-00400							
	Approximate Building Size:	g Size: 3 storey brick							
	Approximate site Area:	2.85 acres							
	Other:	Parts 1, 4,7,8,11,12 and 13 on Draft Reference Plan 011-Job No. 2014- 00278 will be retained in City's ownership-Parks							

Pre	-Condit	tions to Approval:
	(1)	<b>Highways</b> - The GM of Transportation Services has concurred in the Highway being declared surplus conditional upon City Council approving the permanent closure of the Highway.
	(2)	Lands located within the Green Space System and the Parks & Open Space Areas of the Official Plan - The Chief Planner & Executive Director and the GM of Parks, Forestry & Recreation have confirmed that the land being exchanged is (i) nearby land of equivalent or larger area, and (ii) of comparable or superior green space utility.
Chi	ef Corp	oorate Officer has approval authority for:
X	A (1)	declaring land surplus and approving the intended manner or process by which the sale of the land will be carried out, provided that the local Councillor does not require the matter to be determined by Council through the Government Management Committee (§ 213-6). Councillor does not require the declaration of surplus or the intended manner or process by which the sale of the land will be carried out to be determined by Council.
X	(2) X	determining the method of giving notice to the public, following consultation with the local Councillor (§ 213-7) Councillor has been consulted regarding method of giving notice to the public.
	(3)	<ul> <li>exempting sales to the following public bodies from the requirement for an appraisal, provided that the local Councillor (or if the land abuts other wards, the local Councillors) does not require the determination to be made by Council (§ 213-4):</li> <li>(a) a municipality</li> <li>(b) a local board, including a school board and a conservation authority</li> <li>(c) the Crown in right of Ontario or Canada and their agencies</li> </ul>
	n/a (4)	Councillor(s) agrees with exemption from appraisal. <b>[Revise box to an x if any of (3)(a)-(c) applies.]</b> exempting the sale of land in the following classes from the requirement for an appraisal and/or for notice to the public, provided that the local Councillor(s) (if the land abuts other wards) does not require the determination to be made by Council (§ 213-5): (a) land 0.3 metres or less in width acquired in connection with an approval or decision under the <i>Planning Act</i> (b) closed highways if sold to an owner of land abutting the closed highways (c) land formerly used for railway lines if sold to an owner of land abutting the former railway land (d) land does not have direct access to a highway if sold to the owner of land abutting that land (e) land repurchased by an owner in accordance with section 42 of the <i>Expropriations Act</i>
	n/a n/a	(f) easements Councillor(s) agrees with exemption from appraisal. [Revise box to an x if any of (4)(a)-(f) applies.] Councillor(s) agrees with exemption from notice to the public. [Revise box to an x if any of (4)(a)-(f) applies.]
x	(5)	revising the intended manner of sale
Ē	(6)	rescinding the declaration of surplus authority

Title	Title Date Recommended/ Approved		Consultation with Councillor(s):									
Manager			Councillor:	Ja	mes Past	erna	ak					
			Jacob Katz									
Director	Apr. 29, 2015	Joe Casali	Contacted by	Х	Phone	Х	E-mail		Memo	Τ	Other	
Chief Corporate Officer	Apr. 30, 2015	Josie Scioli	Comments:	Concurs with recommendation March 25,2015     Does not require the matter to be determined by Council     Does not require further consultation re: public notice								
Return to:			-	•	Does not n	equir	e luither co	nsuit	lation re: pu		lolice	
M. Hale-Carter			Councillor:									
2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor, Metro Hall		Contact Name:										
392-1227			Contacted by		Phone		E-mail		Memo	Τ	Other	
DAF Tracking No.: 2015	5-085		Comments:									

Consultation with other Division(s):						
Division:		Division:	Financial Planning			
Contact Name:		Contact Name:	Anthony Ng			
Comments:		Comments:	Concurs with the Financial Impact			
Real Estate Law Contact:	J. Aurini –comments incorporated April 28,	Date:	April 10, 2015			
	2015					

